

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 15

DIGEST OF RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION Urging INDOT to honor Deputy David Morgan of the Madison County Sheriff's Office by renaming a portion of State Road 37 the Deputy David Morgan Memorial Highway.

Lanane, Eckerty (HOUSE SPONSORS — AUSTIN, CHERRY)

January 18, 2018, read first time and referred to Committee on Homeland Security and Transportation.
February 20, 2018, reported favorably — Do Pass.
February 27, 2018, read second time, adopted by standing vote.

 $\frac{\text{HOUSE ACTION}}{\text{March 1, 2018, read first time and referred to Committee on Roads and Transportation.}}$



Second Regular Session 120th General Assembly (2018)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 15

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION Urging INDOT to
2	honor the life of Deputy David Morgan of the Madison County
3	Sheriff's Office by renaming a portion of State Road 37 the
4	Deputy David Morgan Memorial Highway.
5	Whereas, Deputy Morgan was a Madison County Sheriff's
6	deputy for 33 years after having served in the U.S. Army;
7	Whereas, Deputy Morgan spent many of his years on the
8	midnight shift patrolling the northwest quadrant of Madison
9	County on State Road 37;
10	Whereas, it is estimated that Deputy Morgan issued over
11	10,000 citations on this stretch of highway throughout his
12	career;
13	Whereas, Deputy Morgan made a difference in countless
14	lives because of his diligent traffic enforcement;
15	Whereas, throughout his time with the Madison County
16	Sheriff's Department, Deputy Morgan held positions of patrol
17	deputy, SWAT team member, and firearms instructor;
18	Whereas, he was an avid supporter of the Madison County
19	4-H, helping his children and later others raise pigs for the
	1 0
20	annual fair;
21	Whereas, Deputy Morgan was blessed to have an amazing
22	family, which included his son Scott and three daughters Kathy,



1	Shelby, and Cheyenne, as well as his parents Richard and Sue
2	Morgan;
3	Whereas, Deputy Morgan passed away on September 10,
4	2017; and
5	Whereas, it is fitting that in honoring Deputy Morgan's
6	service, the portion of State Road 37 patrolled by Deputy
7	Morgan should be designated as the Deputy David Morgan
8	Memorial Highway: Therefore,
9	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
10	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
11	concurring:
12	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly urges
13	INDOT to honor Deputy David Morgan for his service to the
14	Madison County Sheriff's office, by renaming the northwest
15	portion of State Road 37 passing through Madison County as
16	the Deputy David Morgan Memorial Highway.
17	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
18	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Sue Morgan, Kathy
19	Morgan, Scott Morgan, Shelby Morgan, Cheyenne Morgan,
20	Bob Alderman, the Commissioner of INDOT, and Detective
21	Brian Holtzleiter.



COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Transportation, to which was referred Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 15, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said resolution DO PASS.

(Reference is to SC 15 as introduced.)

CRIDER, Chairperson

Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 0

